

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1222, Consolidated with No. 19-1227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

PETITIONERS' PROOF BRIEF

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver &
Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 569-3818
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

PETER ZALZAL
RACHEL FULLMER
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 447-7208
rfullmer@edf.org

*Attorneys for Environmental Defense
Fund in Case No. 19-1222*

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GARY E. TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
ELIZABETH B. RUMSEY
JULIA K. FORGIE
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6623
Julia.Forgie@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for State of California, by and
through Attorney General Xavier Becerra and
the California Air Resources Board, in Case
No. 19-1227*

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Air Pollutant Emissions from Landfills.....	3
A. Methane Emissions	3
B. Non-Methane Emissions.....	6
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	8
A. Section 111 of the Clean Air Act and EPA’s Implementing Regulations	8
B. 2016 Landfill Emission Guidelines	9
III. EPA’s Refusal to Implement the Landfill Emission Guidelines and Subsequent Litigation	11
IV. EPA’s Final Delay Rule.....	15
V. EPA’s Further Actions to Avoid Implementing the Guidelines.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDING	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. EPA Failed to Provide any Reasoned Justification for its Delay Rule...	24
A. EPA Has Not Justified Retroactively Realigning the 2016 Landfill Emission Guidelines Deadlines with Its 2019 Section 111(d) Implementation Regulation.....	24
B. EPA’s Justifications for Extending Each of its Implementation Deadlines Are Unreasonable and Unsupported.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. EPA’s justifications for delaying the state plan submission deadline are unreasoned, unsupported, and arbitrary.....	28
2. EPA’s justification for delaying the federal plan implementation deadline is contrary to the facts	32
3. EPA has not justified its state plan review deadline delays .	36
II. EPA Unlawfully Ignored the Health and Welfare Effects of its Delay Rule Without Reasoned Explanation	38
A. The Delay Rule Will Have Substantial, Not “Minimal,” Health and Welfare Impacts.....	40
B. Mislabeling the Delay Rule as Procedural Does Not Justify Ignoring Its Impacts.....	45
C. “Inherent Uncertainties” Do Not Justify Ignoring the Delay Rule’s Impacts	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>American Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Bellevue Manor Associations v. United States</i> 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> —F. Supp. 3d— (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	49
<i>California v. EPA</i> No. 4:18-cv-03237-HSG (N.D. Cal., filed May 31, 2018)	14, 18, 34
<i>California v. EPA</i> 2019 WL 5722571, No. 4:18-cv-03237-HSG (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>California v. EPA</i> 360 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	13, 14
* <i>California v. EPA</i> 385 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13, 14, 21, 22, 27, 33, 34
<i>California v. EPA</i> No. 19-17480 (9th Cir., filed Dec. 11, 2019).....	18, 35, 45
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Coliseum Square Association, Inc. v. Jackson</i> 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Council of Southern Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	38
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	50
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19, 37, 44, 51
<i>Fletcher v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> 133 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	4
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33, 34, 44
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	32, 35
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	39, 44
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24, 37
<i>In re American Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Civil Service Commission</i> 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Latin Americans for Social & Economic Development v. Administrator of Federal Highway Administration</i> 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	39
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 19, 24, 33, 51
<i>National Lifeline Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29, 44, 47, 49
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 896 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler</i> 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pruitt</i> 2018 WL 1052622, No. 17-1157 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC</i> 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i>	
863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27, 31
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Federal Communications Commission</i>	
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i>	
901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33, 39
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior</i>	
18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994).....	38

STATUTES

The Clean Air Act, 42 United States Code

§ 7401(b).....	8, 19, 23, 44
§ 7410	8, 16, 25, 26, 27, 31, 36, 37
* § 7411	8, 23, 44
§ 7411(b).....	8
* § 7411(d).....	8, 9, 16, 19, 25, 26, 27, 29, 36, 44
§ 7607(b).....	2
§ 7607(d).....	18

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	17, 34
--	--------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 60.27(e)(1)	8
* § 60.30f(a) & (b) (2016).....	28
* § 60.30f(a) & (b) (2019).....	11, 28
Part 62, Subpart GGG	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER	
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	8, 9, 19, 23, 26
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	43
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	9
65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 9, 2000)	43
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	3
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	7
81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016)	7
* 81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016)	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 23, 28, 31, 41, 42, 44
82 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (May 31, 2017)	11
83 Fed. Reg. 54,527 (Oct. 30, 2018)	13, 26
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	16
* 84 Fed. Reg. 43,745 (Aug. 22, 2019)	15, 32, 33, 35
* 84 Fed. Reg. 44,547 (Aug. 26, 2019) .	1, 2, 15, 16, 17, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50
84 Fed. Reg. 47,899 (Sept. 11, 2019)	31
OTHER SOURCES	
California Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, <i>Indicators of Climate Change in California</i> (May 2018)	5
International Panel on Climate Change, <i>Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5° C</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</i> (Nov. 23, 2018)	4, 5, 6, 44
